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BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 
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The Assistant Secretary – Indian 
Affairs Freedom of Information 
Act (FOIA) office is establishing
more dynamic and cohesive best
practices to support our FOIA 
accountability and
responsibilities. In collaboration
with AS-IA/BIA/BIE, Central
offices, BIA Regional offices and 
Office of Justice Services districts; 
our directory is a great resource 
to streamline our cooperative 
FOIA team activities and share 
accurate contact information 
with our FOIA coordinators and 
alternates. 

In an effort to keep our directory current, please email any changes to foia@bia.gov and 
type “FOIA Directory Update” in the subject line. 
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ASSISTANT SECRETARY- INDIAN AFFAIRS 

FOIA OFFICE 
1849 C Street, NW MS-3070-MIB, Washington, DC 20240 . foia@bia.gov . fax: 202.208.6597 

Daniel Largo, Jr. 202.208.3135/5097

Bureau FOIA Officer daniel.largo@bia.gov
 

Vacant 202.208.3135
 
Assistant Bureau FOIA Officer Email address
 

Heather Garcia 202.208.3135/3508

Government Information Assistant heather_garcia@ios.doi.gov
 

Kelly Meacham 202.513.7781
 
Government Information Specialist kelly.meacham@bia.gov
 

Jessica R. Rogers 202.208.4223
 
Government Information Specialist jessica.rogers@bia.gov
 

ASSISTANT SECRETARY – INDIAN AFFAIRS (AS-IA) 
1849 C Street, NW MS-3629-MIB, Washington, DC 20240 . fax: 202.208.5320 

1951 Constitution Avenue, NW MS-34B-SIB, Washington, DC 20251 . fax: 202.219.3008 

Carol Leader Charge 
FOIA Coordinator 

202.208.7324 
carol_leadercharge@ios.doi.gov 

Vacant Phone Number 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator Email 

OFFICE OF FEDERAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT (OFA) 

Lee Fleming 202.513.7650
 
Director lee.fleming@bia.gov
 

Cheryl Branum 202.513.7659
 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator cheryl.branum@bia.gov
 

OFFICE OF INDIAN GAMING (OIG) 
1849 C Street, NW MS-3657-MIB, Washington, DC 20240 . fax: 202.273.3153
 

Debra Deleon 202.219.4066
 
FOIA Coordinator debra.deleon@bia.gov
 

Vacant Phone Number
 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator Email
 

OFFICE OF SELF-GOVERNANCE (OSG)
12220 Sunrise Valley Drive, Room 6042, Reston, VA 20191 . fax: 202.219.1404 

Kenneth Reinfeld 703.690.6551 
FOIA Coordinator kenneth.reinfel@bia.gov 

Tyler Scribner 202.219.0240 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator tyler.scribner@bia.gov 

OFFICE OF INDIAN ENERGY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (IEED) 
1951 Constitution Avenue, NW MS-34B-SIB, Washington, DC 20251 . fax: 202.208.4564 
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Cheryl King 202.208.2752
 
FOIA Coordinator cheryl.king@bia.gov
 

Susan Stewart-Flannagan 202.208.4499
 
Acting FOIA Coordinator susan.stewart-flannagan@bia.gov
 

DEPUTY ASSISTANT SECRETARY – MANAGEMENT (DAS-M)
1849 C Street, NW MS-2506-MIB, Washington, DC 20240 . fax: 202.513.0349 

12220 Sunrise Valley Drive, Reston, VA 20191 . fax: 703.390.6304 

Shunda Willis 202.208.1805 
FOIA Coordinator shunda.willis@bia.gov 

Heather Garcia 202.208.3508 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator Heather.Garcia@bia.gov 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER (OCFO)

Brainard Singletary (Terrance) 703.390.6494
 
FOIA Coordinator brainard.singletary@bia.gov
 

Lora Hunt (Gwen) 703.390.6511
 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator lora.hunt@bia.gov
 

OFFICE OF INFORMATION MANAGEMENT TECHNOLOGY (OIMT) 
12220 Sunrise Valley Drive, Reston, VA 20191 . fax: 703.390.6737
 

James Langford 703.390.6536
 
FOIA Coordinator james.langford@bia.gov
 

Valecia Winston 703.390.6569
 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator valecia.winston@bia.gov
 

OFFICE OF CONGRESSIONAL AND LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS (OCLA-IA) 
1849 C Street NW, MS-3648-MIB, Washington, D.C. 20240 . fax: 202.208.4623 

Vacant Phone number
 
Acting FOIA Coordinator Email
 

Vacant Phone number
 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator Email
 

OFFICE OF FACILITIES, PROPERTY, AND SAFETY MANAGEMENT (OFPSM)
1011 Indian School Road NW, Suite 335, Albuquerque, NM 87104 . fax: 505.563.5106
 

Trina Locke 505.563.5105
 
FOIA Coordinator trina.locke@bia.gov
 

Vacant Phone number
 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator Email
 

OFFICE OF HOMELAND SECURITY AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT (OHSES) 
1849 C Street NW, MS-3540-MIB, Washington, DC 20240 . fax: 202.273.3540
 

Vacant Phone number
 
FOIA Coordinator Email
 

Vacant Phone number
 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator Email
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OFFICE OF HUMAN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (OHCM) 
1951 Constitution Ave. NW,  MS-355-B-SIB Washington, DC 20240 . fax: 202.219.2432 

Allison Beard 202.208.2825 
FOIA Coordinator allison.beard@bia.gov 

April Gromadzki 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator 

703.390.6526 
april.gromadzki@bia.gov 

OFFICE OF INTERNAL EVALUATION & ASSESSMENT (IEA)
12220 Sunrise Valley Drive, Reston, VA 20191 . fax: tbd 

Michael Oliva 703.390.6537 
Director michael.oliva@bia.gov 

Vacant Phone number 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator Email 

OFFICE OF BUDGET & PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT (OBPM) 
1849 C Street NW, MS-4558-MIB, Washington, DC 20240 . fax: 202.208.6635 

Jeannine Brooks (202) 208-6398
 
FOIA Coordinator jeannine.brooks@bia.gov
 

Peter Probst (202) 208-4065
 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator peter.probst@bia.gov
 

OFFICE OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS (OPA) 
1849 C Street NW, MS-3658-MIB, Washington, DC 20240 . fax: 202.501.1516 

Vacant Phone number 
FOIA Coordinator monique.Hartgrove@bia.gov 

Vacant Phone number 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator Email 

OFFICE OF REGULATORY AFFAIRS AND COLLABORATIVE ACTION (RACA) 
1001 Indian School Road NW, Suite 312, Albuquerque, NM 87104 . fax: tbd
 

Vacant Phone number
 
FOIA Coordinator Email
 

Vacant Phone number
 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator Email
 

BUREAU OF INDIAN EDUCATION 

BUREAU OF INDIAN EDUCATION (BIE) 
1849 C STREET, NW Mailstop 4658-MIB, Washington, DC 20240 . fax: 202.208.3312 

Jackie Cheek 202.208.6983
 
FOIA Coordinator jacquelyn.cheek@bie.edu
 

Vacant Phone number
 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator Email
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BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS- DIRECTOR 
1849 C Street, NW Mailstop 4606-MIB, Washington, DC 20240 . fax: 202.208.6334 

Anna Owens-Brown 202.208.6414 
FOIA Coordinator anna.owens-brown@bia.gov 

Donna Bia 202-513-0778 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator donna.bia@bia.gov 

OFFICE OF TRUST SERVICES 
1849 C Street, NW Mailstop 4620-MIB, Washington, DC 20240 . fax: 202.219.1255
 

Valerie Olaizola 202.208.5831
 
FOIA Coordinator valerie.olaizola@bia.gov
 

Jonathan Begay 202.208.5835
 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator jonathan.begay@bia.gov
 

OFFICE OF INDIAN SERVICES 
1849 C Street, NW Mailstop 4513-MIB, Washington, DC 20240 . fax: 202.208.5113
 

Wakinyan Howaste 202.513.7629
 
FOIA Coordinator wakinyan.howaste@bia.gov
 

Stephanie Jones 202.513.7640
 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator stephanie.jones@bia.gov
 

OFFICE OF JUSTICE SERVICES (OJS) 
5924 NW 2nd Street, Suite 650, Oklahoma City, OK 73127 . fax: 405.603.1570 

Barry J. Cossey 405.603.1573 
OJS FOIA Coordinator barry.cossey@bia.gov 

Mistie Little Wind 405.603.1560 
Acting Alternate FOIA Coordinator mistie.littlewind@bia.gov 

OFFICE OF JUSTICE SERVICES – INTERNAL AFFAIRS 
1001 Indian School Road NW, Suite 251. Albuquerque, NM 87104 . fax: 505.563.3089 

Bernadette M. Sanchez 505.563.3880 
Government Information Specialist/IA FOIA Coordinator ia-foia@bia.gov 

Beverly Tenorio 505.563.3951 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator beverly.tenorio@bia.gov 

OJS DISTRICT I 
115 4th Avenue, SE, Suite 400, Aberdeen, SD 57401 . fax: 605.226.7349 

Cheryl Sam 605.226.7347 
FOIA Coordinator cheryl.sam@bia.gov 

Vacant Phone number 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator Email 
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OJS DISTRICT II 
5924 NW 2nd Street, Suite 650, Oklahoma City, OK 73127 . fax: 605.226.7349 

Kelly Maytubby 
FOIA Coordinator 

405.603.1567 
kelly.maytubby@bia.gov 

Mistie Morrison 405.603.1564 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator Mistie.Morrison@bia.gov 

OJS DISTRICT III 
2600 N. Central Avenue, 4th Floor Mailroom, Phoenix, AZ 85004 . fax: 602.379.6462 

Lejeune Howate 602.379.6958 ext.1820
 
FOIA Coordinator lejeune.howato@bia.gov
 

Camille Clements 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator @bia.gov 

OJS DISTRICT IV 
1001 Indian School Road, NW Suite 251, Albuquerque, NM 87104. fax: 505.563.3091
 

Andrea Anspach 505.563.3888
 
FOIA Coordinator andrea.anspach@bia.gov
 

Frances (Lavern) Ulibarri 505.753.1430
 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator frances.ulibarri@bia.gov
 

OJS DISTRICT V 
2021 4th Avenue North, Suite 406, Billings, MT 59101 . fax: 406.654.5930
 

Donna Falls Down 406.654.5936
 
FOIA Coordinator donna.fallsdown@bia.gov
 

Elizabeth Hall 406.657.5936
 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator elizabeth.hall@bia.gov
 

OJS DISTRICT VI 
545 Marriott Drive, Suite 750, Nashville, TN 37214 . fax: 615.564.6601 

Ann Boyd 615.564.6603 
FOIA Coordinator ann.boyd@bia.gov 

Ramona Morrison 615.564.6600 
ramona.morrison@bia.gov Alternate FOIA Coordinator 

OJS DISTRICT VII 
2001 Killebrew Drive, Suite 121, Bloomington, MN 55425 . fax: 952.851.5435 

Darren Smith 612.851.5431 
FOIA Coordinator darren.smith@bia.gov 

Vacant Phone number 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator Email 
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OJS DISTRICT VIII 
911 NW 11th Avenue, Portland, OR 97232 . fax: 503.231.2288 

Edgar Lister 503.231.6794 
FOIA Coordinator edgar.lister@bia.gov 

Vacant Phone number 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator Email 

OJS DISTRICT IX 
2800 Cottage Way, W-280, Sacramento, CA 95825 . fax: 916.978.6099 

Persingula Elk Shoulder 916.978.6060 
FOIA Coordinator persingula.elkshoulder@bia.gov 

Vacant Phone number 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator Email 

OJS TRIBAL JUSTICE SUPPORT 
1849 C. Street, NW MS 2603, Washington, DC 20240, fax: tbd
 

Katherine Scotta 202.208.6711
 
FOIA Coordinator katherine.scotta@bia.gov
 

Vacant Phone number
 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator Email
 

OJS INDIAN POLICE ACADEMY 
1300 West Richey Avenue, Artesia, NM  88210, fax: 515.748.8162
 

Jerry Robinson 575.748.0351
 
FOIA Coordinator jerry.robinson@bia.gov
 

Vacant Phone number
 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator Email
 

BIA ALASKA REGION 
3601 “C” Street, Suite 1200, Anchorage, AK 99503, Toll Free: 1.800.654.8465 Fax: 907.271.1746
 

Stacy Harding 907.456.0230
 
FOIA Coordinator stacy.harding@bia.gov
 

Vacant Phone number
 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator Email
 

BIA EASTERN REGION 
545 Marriott Drive, Suite 700, Nashville, TN 37214. fax: 615.564.6701
 

Becky Smith 615.564.6711
 
FOIA Coordinator becky.smith@bia.gov
 

Vacant 615.564.6500
 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator Email
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BIA EASTERN OKLAHOMA REGION 
3100 W. Peak Blvd., Muskogee, OK 74401 . fax: 918.781.4604 

Letha Wilson 918.781.4608 
FOIA Coordinator letha.wilson@bia.gov 

Melanie Quinton 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator 

918.287.5701 
melanie.quinton@bia.gov 

BIA GREAT PLAINS REGION 
115 4th Avenue SE, Suite 400, Aberdeen, SD 57401 . fax: 605.226.7625
 

Anne Marie Tso 605.226.7343
 
FOIA Coordinator anne-marie.tso@bia.gov
 

Yolanda LaPlant 605.226.7618
 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator Yolanda.laplant@bia.gov
 

BIA MIDWEST REGION 
5600 W. American Boulevard, Suite 500, Bloomington, MN 55437. fax: 612.713.4401
 

Michelle Corbine 612.725.4588
 
FOIA Coordinator michelle.corbine@bia.gov
 

Cynthia Stevens 612.725.4500
 
Alternate FOIA Coordinato cynthia.stevens@bia.gov
 

BIA NAVAJO REGION 
P.O. Box 1060, Gallup, NM 87305 . fax: 505.863.8324 

Karlene Zajicek 505.863.8486
 
FOIA Coordinator karlene.zajicek@bia.gov
 

Cheryl Curley 505.863.8207
 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator cheryl.curley@bia.gov
 

BIA NORTHWEST REGION 
911 NE 11th Avenue, Portland, OR 97232 . fax: 503.231.2201
 

Sean Johnson 503.231.2212
 
FOIA Coordinator sean.johnson@bia.gov
 

Twyla Stange 503.231.6702
 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator twyla.stange@bia.gov
 

BIA PACIFIC REGION 
2800 Cottage Way, Sacramento, CA 95825 . fax: 916.978.6099
 

Douglas Garcia 916.978.6052
 
FOIA Coordinator douglas.garcia@bia.gov
 

Janice Whipple-Depina 916.978.6077
 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator janice.whipple@bia.gov
 

BIA ROCKY MOUNTAIN REGION 
2021 4th Avenue North, Billings, MT 59101 . fax: 406.247.7990
 

Geraldine Riddle 406.247.7860
 
FOIA Coordinator geraldine.riddle@bia.gov
 

Kayla Spang 406.247.7935
 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator Kayla.spang@bia.gov
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BIA SOUTHERN PLAINS REGION 
1 Mile North of City, HWY 281, P.O. Box 368, Anadarko , OK 73005. fax: 405.247.5611 

Kristin Roberson 405.247.1573 
FOIA Coordinator kristin.roberson@bia.gov 

Leslie Borden 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator 

405.247.1583 
leslie.borden@bia.gov 

BIA SOUTHWEST REGION 
1001 Indian School Road, NW, Albuquerque, NM 87104. fax: 505.563.3062 

Jean Buck Curtis 505.563.3543 
FOIA Coordinator jean.buck-curtis@bia.gov 

Vacant Phone number 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator Email 

BIA WESTERN REGION 
2600 N. Central Avenue, 4th Floor Mailroom, Phoenix, AZ 85004 . fax: 602.379.4100 

Tyrone Shipman 602.379.6600 ext. 1305 
FOIA Coordinator tyrone.shipman@bia.gov 

Gloria G. Tullie 602.379.6600 
Alternate FOIA Coordinator gloria.tullie@bia.gov 
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